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Section 1:
Campaign overview




Introduction

A baseline survey was carried out between 24th of February and 31st of
March 2023 with as purpose to ascertain baseline levels among five audience
groups with very positive, positive, and neutral views of the EU in the 27 EU

Member States.

In order to measure the DG EMPL campaign’s impact among the EYS (European
Year of Skills) target audiences in a selection of 12 countries, focusing on the

SKILLS topic.

The st interim survey took place on 19+ December 2023 to 19+ January 2024.



Evaluation objectives

Main objective:
To measure the campaign’s impact among the EYS (European Year of Skills) target
audiences in a selection of 12 countries, focusing on the SKILLS topic.

Target audiences:

» Professionals, focus on age group 1840

» Jobseekers, focus on age group 60
» Employers in small or medium -sized businesses, focus on age group 25-60

» NEETs, focus on age group 1835



Evaluation objectives

Countries:

» 2 of 5 tier 1 countries (high need): Romania, Spain

» 7 or 13 tier 2 countries (medium need): Croatia, Czechia,
Germany, Hungary, Latvia, Poland, Slovakia

» 3 of 9 tier 3 countries (low need): Belgium,
Denmark, Portugal

Fieldwork:

19th December 2023 to 19t January 2024 }

B High need M Medium need Low need




Campaign overview

Key objectives:
» Promote effective and inclusive investment into training and upskilling.

» Strengthen skills relevance to match the identified gaps.
» Match people’s aspirations and skills sets with laboonarket opportunities.

» Attract people from third countries with the skills needed by the EU.

Duration:
Campaign paid launch Paid push for EYS early Push for EYS early
early May 2023 June to August 2023 September to
WAVE 1 WAVE 2 December 2023
WAVE 3
< >

8 months



Key campaign activities & channels - reminder

Assets Channels
‘ = Campaign videos g a El(? A
E} " GlFs TV YouTube Facebook OOH
(Brussels)

= Statics (only for testing
purposes, in a selection

of 3 countries)

SEA Instagram Twitch




Section 2:
Survey methodology




The survey dedicated to the SKILLS topic measured...

» Campaign recall — assesses the extent to which the survey participants are able to recall
seeing/reading about/hearing about the campaign.

» Awareness — explores the extent to which survey respondents were aware that the EU is
promoting actions to develop skills needed in the job market.

» Perception — understands survey respondents’ perceptions of the importance and benefits of
what the EU does to promote skills.

» Participation— measures respondents’ intention to participate in upskilling and reskilling.

» Relevance — understands survey respondents’ perceptions of the relevance of what the EU
does with regards to promoting skills.

» Trust — measures the trust in the EU as an actor of social change, in prompting employment
and social situation, in improving lives, and to support respondents.
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Proposed survey sample

Professionals SME Employers
Germany 240 S I ———————————————————————— A0
Latvia 225 Poland meessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssmms 50

Croatia meessssssssssssssssssss—— 40
Czech Republic messsssssssssssssssssssmss 35

Portugal e 220

Croatia . 200
Latvia messsssssssssssssm 25

Czech Republic meesssssssssssssssssssssssssssm—— 190

Port | ——
Poland e {70 ortuga 20
. Germany messss——— 15
Spain S 155 Belgium e 10
Denmark messsssssssssssssssmmsmmmmmn 145 Hungary == 10
Romania meesssssssssssssssssssssmms 145 Romania mwesm 5
Slovakia eesssssssssssss—— 130 Slovakia mssm 5
Belgium meessssssssssssssssssmm 125 Denmark mesm 5

Hungary I 115

Spain . ________________________________________________________________________________________________| 170
Poland 1 165

Poland . __________________________________________________________________________________________| 15
Germany . __________________________________________________________________________________________| 15

Jobseekers

Germany R Hungary s 10
Hungary s 65 Czech Republic = 10
Czech Republic mssssssss— 55 Croatia meessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssn - 10
Slovakia s G0 Portugal s 10
Croatia s 50 Romania eessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 10
Portugal messsssss— 50 Denmark messsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssmsss 10
Latvia e 45 Spain E—— 5
Romania s 40 Slovakia esssssssssss——— 5
Denmark s 40 Latvia meeessssssssss——— 5
Belgium mssssssm—— 35 Belgium mssssssssss— 5
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Germany
Latvia
Portugal
Croatia
Czech Republic
Poland
Spain
Denmark
Romania
Slovakia
Belgium
Hungary

Spain
Poland
Germany
Hungary
Czech Republic
Slovakia
Croatia
Latvia
Portugal
Romania
Denmark
Belgium

Post-campaignh survey sample

Professionals

Jobseekers

Spain . 70

Poland
Czech Republic
Croatia
Portugal
Latvia
Germany
Belgium
Hungary
Romania
Slovakia
Denmark

Germany
Poland
Croatia

Czech Republic
Romania
Portugal
Hungary
Denmark
Belgium
Slovakia

Spain

Latvia

SME Employers
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Post-campaign survey sample

Age Population density
Overall (N=3500) [ 14% i Overall (N=3500)
Professional (N=2140) | 7S Professional (N=2140)
SME employer (N=279) 34% SME employer (N=279) =2
Jobseekers (N=960
Jobseekers (N=960) 2% 1 el : :

NEETs (N=121)

NEETs (N=121) |

m Rural area or village Small or medium-sized town  mLarge city
mNET: 18-19 =NET:20-29 =NET:30-39 =NET:40-49 mNET: 50-60
Gender Education

Overall (N=3500) | Overall (N=3500) T2
Professional (N=2140) | Professional (N=2140) [i
SME employer (N=279) |

SME employer (N=279) |
Jobseekers (N=960)

Jobseekers (N=960) |
NEETs (N=121) 31% 8

NEETs (N=121) |

® Primary school or below Secondary school or high school
mMale =Female mOther mPrefernotto say m University degree or higher m Prefer not to say
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Image of the EU

B Very positive image

B Fairly positive image

m Neutral image

As during the baseline
survey, respondents with a
negative or very negative
image of the EU were
disqualified from the
survey.

As during the baseline,
NEETs had a positive image
of the EU than other
interviewed groups, but we
notice a slight increase of
4%. In general, the image of
EU remained more or less
the same (very slight
increase in neutrality).
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Methodology

* Throughout the survey analysis, we have divided respondents into two main groups —

“Exposed” and “Not exposed".

« Exposed: respondents who have heard/seen something about the campaign and were

able to recall at least one asset.

* Not exposed: respondents who did not state the above.

15



Exposed vs Not exposed

Total count 3500 2140 121

Exposed to 678 (19%) 453 (21%) 77 (28%) 137 (14%) 11 (9%)
campaign count

Not exposed to 2822 (81%) 1687 (79%) 202 (72%) 823 (86%) 110 (91%)
campaign count

16



Section 3:
Key findings

17



Key findings

* In general, we can conclude that the campaign has been a success on all KPI's. People
exposed to the campaign show greater awareness, understanding and trust regarding

the initiatives regarding skills that the EU has undertaken.

« Thisis true for all the identified target groups, even the difficult to reach target
groups: NEETs & Job seekers were on a similar level than the Professionals and the

SMEs.

« As concludedin the baseline study, the most efficient channels seem to have been

identified while coommunicating a relatable message.

* Be aware that the exposed NEETs only have a sample size of 11, which is very low.
18



Section 4:
Survey analysis
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Section 4.1: Awareness

« We notice that exposure has an immediate impact on the awareness regarding the
EU’s actions on skill development. Especially the NEETs showed a substantial
increase in awareness at /3% while other target groups were around 53%. The
unexposed followed the trend of the baseline survey with even a strong

decline in awareness among the SMEs (27% vs 36%)
* Exposure directly correlates with a higher awareness of ones rights again with a

substantial increase for the NEETs, the group who was shown to be the most

vulnerable during the baseline survey.

20



Section 4.1: Awareness

Are you aware of the following®?:
The EU is promoting actions to develop skills needed in the job market

Overall : Exposed (N=678) I - <174

o 95 |

Overall : Not exposed (N=2822) I\ N S 2% |
Professionals : Exposed (N=453) I & e L4 8% 9% |
Professionals : Not exposed (N=1687) I} e s 9% |

SMEs : Exposed (N=77) I o 174 20 13 ]

SMEs : Not exposed (N=202) | 4 S 1 < 10/ W .
Jobseekers : Exposed (N=137) I - < . S e e ey 47 A
Jobseekers : Not exposed (N=823) | L S L -/ W
NEETSs : Exposed (N="1"1") |- . S 1 I o/

NEETSs : Not exposed (N=110) 1 1 < o S 5/

E Yes, | am aware that the EU does this u | think | have heard about this before ® No, | was not aware that the EU did this ®m Do not wish to respond

Baseline survey

Overall (N=9245) I I s I/ .
Professional (N=3108) I - S o s T -
SME employer (N=598) I T e e .
Jobseekers (N=2179) I S A L
NEETs (N=242) | I oy L S —

mYes, I'm perfectly aware that the EU does this m | think | have heard about these EU actions before m No, | didn't know that the EU did this m Do not wish to respond

21

KPI (awareness): % of people in the target audience reached by the campaign who know that the EU is taking action on training for new skills and improving existing ones



Section 4.1: Awareness

Awareness of rights

Professionals [In Europe, | have the right to develop
my skills and talents by receiving training 60% 36% 4%,
throughout my working life] : Exposed (N=453)

Professionals [In Europe, | have the right to develop
my skills and talents by receiving training 32% 41% 26%
throughout my working life] : Not exposed (N=1687)

SME employers [In the EU, my employees have
the right to (digital) training, improving my 57% 32% 10%
business’ competitiveness] : Exposed (N=77)

SME employers [In the EU, my employees have
the right to (digital) training, improving my
business’ competitiveness] : Not exposed

(N=202)

21% 33% 44%

Jobseekers [In Europe, | have the right to training
and retraining to boost my chances of finding the 61% 37%
job I want] : Exposed (N=137)

Jobseekers [In Europe, | have the right to training
and retraining to boost my chances of finding the 34% 36% 29%
job I'want] : Not exposed (N=823)

NEETSs [In Europe, | have the right to training and
retraining to boost my chances of finding the job | 73% 18% 9%
want] : Exposed (N=11)

NEETSs [In Europe, | have the right to training and
retraining to boost my chances of finding the job | 32% 45% 24%
want] : Not exposed (N=110)

m Yes, | amaware that the EU does this m | think | have heard about this before m No, | was not aware that the EU did this m Do not wish torespond

22

KPI: (awareness) % of people in the target audience reached by the campaign who know that the EU is taking action on training for new skills and improving existing ones



Section 4.1: Awareness

Awareness of European Year of Skills

* Among the exposed, 1in 3 claim having heard about the European
Year of Skill. Only 7% of the unexposed claim to know it.

Again, exposure is key.

* FEuropass is well known in general and surprisingly, Erasmus+

is better known by the unexposed than the exposed (65% vs 57%)

23



Section 4.1: Awareness

Which of the following have you heard before?

European Year of Skills | I 32%
Youth Guarantee | — 30%
Europass e 55
European Social FUNd Plus (ESF-+) | 2 — A2
NextGenerationEU | ] S0 mmm—_25%
eSS+ | LLmI—_—_m_mmjm_m_iy§3§8§8181[8l._..——"“—aas. 65,
ALVA R — 1%
European Globalisation Adjustment Fund (EGF) | G0 m—_ 25
EURES T 19%
EU Talent Pool [ 0] m—— 2
Pact for Skills | B, — 22
Digital Skills and Jobs Coalition [ ] D0 mIS—_ 2%
European Alliance For Apprenticeships [ G mm—_ 25
European Solidarity Corps | ] T aI— 3
European Job Days |y — 33
Centres of Vocational Excellence | ] (] mm— 19%
None of these  [mde—— 137,

mExposed (N=678) ®Not exposed (N=2822)
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KPI: (awareness) % of people in the target audience reached by the campaign who know about specific EU initiatives that contribute to training and/or improving existing skills



Section 4.2: Recall

35% of the SMEs, who, according to the baseline survey, already appeared to
be well informed, remember seeing, hearing, or reading anything about the EU
and skills in the last few months. They also had a better recall of the logo (26%),

animation and videos (35% & 28%)

Unfortunately, the NEETs had the lowest recall on EU and Skills (16%), the logo
(14%), the animation (17%) and the videos (FJ: 18%, Eng: 25%, Des: 14%) . But as
we have seen in the previous results, they had a better recollection of what they

heard/saw. The other target audiences averaged in between.

25



Section4.2: Recall

* The Twitch assets recall was rather low, ranging between 8% and 12%.

*  When asked where the respondents remembered learning about
the European Year of Skills and the Make it Work campaign, we
notice that social media (Facebook (Ex: 47%; N-Ex: 23%),
Instagram (Ex: 47%; N-Ex: 23%), YouTube (Ex: 56%;N-Ex: 34%) and its
influencers (Ex: 37%; N-Ex: 39%) are the main sources of information for all target

groups.

26



Section4.2: Recall

Seeing, hearing, or reading anything about the EU and skills in the last few

months
Overall (N=3500) 27% 40% 33%
Professional (N=2140) 29% 39% 32%
SME employer (N=279) 35% 36% 29%
Jobseekers (N=960) 21% 42% 37%
NEETs (N=121) 16% 44% 40%

mYes, | have m|am notcertain ®No, | have not

27
KPI: (recall) % of people who over the past months, have seen/ heard or read anything about the rights to training opportunities provided by the EU



Section4.2: Recall

Recall of logo and the animation

Do you recall seeing this logo before?
Overall (N=3500) 19% 26% 55%

Professional (N=2140) 21% 26% 53%

SME employer (N=279) 26% 28% 47%

Jobseekers (N=960) 14% 25% 61%

NEETs (N=121) 14% 23% 63%

EYes, | have mIlam notcertain ®No, | have not

Do you recall seeing this animation/social media post before?

Overall (N=3500)
Professionl (N=2140)
SME employer (N=279)
Jobseekers (N=960) 12% 74% 14%

NEETs (N=121) 17% 70% 12%

EYes, | have ®|am notcertain ®No, | have not

KP!I: (recall) % of people in the target audience recalling at least one of the European Year of Skills elements (logo, hashtag, video(s), GIF(s) etc.)



Section4.2: Recall

Recall of videos

Overall (N=3221)
Professional (N=2140)
Jobseekers (N=960)

NEETs (N=121)

Overall (N=3379)
Professional (N=2140)
SME employer (N=279)

Jobseekers (N=960)

Overall (N=3500)
Professional (N=2140)
SME employer (N=279)
Jobseekers (N=960)
NEETs (N=121)

KPI: (recall) % of people in the target audience recalling at least one of the European Year of Skills elements (logo, hashtag, video(s), GIF(s) etc.)

27%
28%
25%

18%
mYes, | have

26%

First Jobber

u | am not certain

Engineer

63%
m No, | have not

60% 13%
60% 12%
60% 14%
19%

26%
35%

24%
EYes, | have

| am not certain

Designer

m No, | have not

62% 11%
62% 11%
52% 12%

12%

64%

22%
28%
190 0)

12%

12%
13%

14%
mYes, | have

m | am not certain

70%
m No, | have not

16%



Section4.2: Recall

Recall of Twitch assets (N=52)

Asset 1

Asset 2 8%

Asset 3

mYes, | have ®|am notcertain ®No, | have not

Asset 1: Andy - Asset 2: Ana - Asset 3: Oliver



Section4.2: Recall

Where did you learn about the European Year of Skills and the Make it Work
campaign?

Overall: Exposed (N=678) 61% 47% 56% 13% 29% 21% 18% 37% 16% .
Overall: Not exposed (N=772) 39% 23% 34% 39%
Professional: Exposed (N=453) 63% 49% 58% 14% 29% 21% 20% 36% 17% 11%
Professional: Not exposed (N=478) 39% 23% 36% 37%
SME employer: Exposed (N=77) 51% 44% 47% 27% 25% 22% 48% 18% 12% 13% 0%
SME employer: Not exposed (N=46) 57% 17% 35% 13% 37% 15% 11%
Jobseekers: Exposed (N=137) 57% 41% 58% 28% 17% 13% 34% 12% 12% .
Jobseekers: Not exposed (N=223) 36% 22% 30% 13% 40% I
NEETs: Exposed (N=11) 91% 45% 36% 36% 9% 18% 9%
NEETs: Not exposed (N=25) 48% 20% 44% 12% 64%
m Facebook u [nstagram mYouTube | Twitch m TikTok m Campaign website
m Radio mTv m Newspaper / Magazine ®Via an influencer m Via an authority m At an event

m Billboard u Via a support organisation ® Other (please specify) m | do not remember 31



Section 4.3: Understanding

« All target audiences majorly agree that the message of the campaign is clear.

For the animation: 2/3 of the respondents understood the message.

* For the videos, we notice a slight difference in understanding.
First Jobber succeeded better in communicating its message
(74% (strongly) agree) in comparison with the Engineer
(60% (strongly) agree) and the Designer video (67% (strongly) agree)).

This trend was true for all target audiences.

32



Section 4.3: Understanding

There is also a discrepancy between the Twitch assets with Asset 3: Oliver, theice
cream taster (69% (strongly) agree) as being the clearest (Asset 1: Andy, the golf
ball diver: 52%; Asset 2: Anna, the drone operator: 52%).

Whether respondents thought the message was authentic, highly correlates with

the clarity of the message. The higher the clarity, the bigger the chance of

someone finding the message authentic.

33



Section 4.3: Understanding

Understanding: animation (GIFS)

The messageis clear

Overall (N=3500) A 50% 22% N |
Professional (N=2140) 17% 50% 22% N |
SME employer (N=279) 13% 53% 21% |
Jobseekers (N=960) 15% A 23% |
NEETs (N=121) B

m Strongly agree  mAgree  m Neither agree nor disagree Disagree = mStrongly disagree  mDo not know

The message is authentic

Overall (N=3500)
Professional (N=2140) 12% 44% 30%
SME employer (N=279)
Jobseekers (N=960)
NEETs (N=121) 7% 41% 35%

m Strongly agree  mAgree  m Neither agree nor disagree Disagree = mStrongly disagree  ®mDo not know

KPI: (understanding) % of people in the target audience reached by the campaign who agree with the following statements: the message is clear, the message is authentic
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Section 4.3: Understanding

Understanding: video (First Jobber)

The message s clear

Overall (N=3221) |
Professional (N=2140) 24% 49% 18% D |
Jobseekers (N=960) 24% 51% A N |
NEETSs (N=121)

mStrongly agree  mAgree  mNeither agree nor disagree Disagree  mStrongly disagree  ®mDo not know

The message is authentic

Overall (N=3221) i
Professional (N=2140) 19% 49% 22% N |
Jobseekers (N=960) 20% 43% 25%
NEETs (N=121)

m Strongly agree  mAgree  mNeither agree nor disagree Disagree  mStrongly disagree  mDo not know

KPI: (understanding) % of people in the target audience reached by the campaign who agree with the following statements: the message is clear, the message is authentic35



Section 4.3: Understanding

Understanding: video (Engineer)

The message is clear

Overall (N=3379) 18% 46% 22% Y |
Professional (N=2140) 19% 45% 23% -
SME employer (N=279) 15% 52% 'l
Jobseekers (N=960) 18% 47% 22% |
mStrongly agree  mAgree  m Neither agree nor disagree Disagree  mStrongly disagree  ®Do not know
The message is authentic
Overall (N=3379) 17% 43% 28% "B
Professional (N=2140) 17% 43% 27% N |
SME employer (N=279) 16% 47% .
Jobseekers (N=960) 16% 40% 29%
mStrongly agree  ®mAgree  ® Neither agree nor disagree Disagree = mStrongly disagree  ®m Do not know
36

KPI: (understanding) % of people in the target audience reached by the campaign who agree with the following statements: the message is clear, the message is authentic



Section 4.3: Understanding

Understanding: video (Designer)

The message is clear

Overall (N=3500) 17% 50% |
Professional (N=2140) 18% 51% 21% N |
SME employer (N=279)
Jobseekers (N=960) 17% 47% 23% |
NEETs (N=121) |
mStrongly agree  mAgree  m Neither agree nor disagree Disagree  mStrongly disagree  mDo not know
The message is authentic
Overall (N=3500)
Professional (N=2140) .
SME employer (N=279) .
Jobseekers (N=960) A 41% 28%
NEETs (N=121) 10% 40% 33%
mStrongly agree  ®mAgree = Neither agree nor disagree Disagree  mStrongly disagree  ®mDo not know

KPI: (understanding) % of people in the target audience reached by the campaign who agree with the following statements: the message is clear, the message is authentic
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Section 4.3: Understanding

Understanding: Twitch Assets (N=52)

The messageis clear

Twitch asset 1 19% 29% 19%

Twitch asset 3 25% 48% 17%

mStrongly agree  mAgree  m Neither agree nor disagree Disagree = mStrongly disagree  m Do not know

The message is authentic

m Strongly agree W Agree  m Neither agree nor disagree Disagree  mStrongly disagree  ®mDo not know

KPI: (understanding) % of people in the target audience reached by the campaign who agree with the following statements: the message is clear, the message is authentic
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Section 4.4: Empowerment (Opinion)

» Each target audience was asked their opinion on different statements regarding ‘skills’

and the European Union.

 Again, we notice (this will be through throughout the research) that being exposed to
the campaign significantly increases the level in which the respondents agree. This is
particularly positive seeing that in the baseline research ‘Skills” had been evaluated as

less important for them than other of the tested themes (work, family, equality, income).

39



Section 4.4: Empowerment (Opinion): Professionals

The professionals who were exposed to the campaign more or less agreed
equally with all statements proposed (between 79% and 76%), while those who

weren't exposed didn't agree as strongly or were more indifferent.

The respondents that weren't exposed agreed the least with ‘The EU helps me asses
my skills and promote my competencies, allowing me to better manage my career’ (15%
(strongly) disagreed), whereas ‘The training-related actions promoted by the EU allow
to develop my skills and talent.” and ‘In Europe, at least 60% of all adults should
participate in training every year, allowing European citizens to update their skills and

build rewarding careers’ 10% (strongly) disagreed.

40



Section 4.4: Empowerment (Opinion): Professionals

Opinions on EU’s actions on skills: Professionals

I e
268328 Exposed (N=453) 29% 50% 14% N
c88Sget
U S R
SO EWoU®
25929 >" Notexposed (N=1687) 12% 44% 27%
— ko) 585
LoEBE-£9238  Exposed (Neasy) 30% 48%
28822382805
[ae 7] ‘-0_: =z e > =
FE352855 228 Notexosed (N-1687) 14% 45%
©0E FZFa
- C=U T c>D = g
s5388552832, Exposed (N=453) 32% 44% 15% N |
ARE T PO VLRHT @
o v ST 8oL E O
S©O28E= -5NCT = ®
D5 SEEFESELES Notexposed (N=1687) 19% 42%
) ©c Qs X ﬁ
n > (I;.Q (0]
SEoESefs Exposed (N=453) 27% 50% 15% N |
SN go s S g 2
DeeegPES
= Q_-— S
2 5B SEBSE Notexposed (N=1687) 10% 35% 4% 8%
FE 8T8
m Strongly agree mAgree  m Neither agree nor disagree Disagree  m Strongly disagree  ®mDon't know  mNot applicable
The skill related actions (e.g. training) = aline \V/E
promoted by the EU allow me to develop my 16% 42% 25% 2% 5%
skills and talants (N=3108) m Strongly agree mAgree  m Neither agree nor disagree Disagree  mStrongly disagree  mDon't know  mNot applicable

KPI: (Opinion)
- In Europe, at least 60% of all adults should participate in training every year, allowing European citizens to update their skulls and build rewarding careers
- The EU supports courses that can sharped my skills and boost my qualifications, allowing me to progress in or move into a better job 41



Section 4.4: Empowerment (Opinion): SME employers

The SMEs follow the same trend as the Job seekers, except for ‘The policies enhance
workers’ innovative skills increasing my business’ competitiveness and innovation
potential’ where, surprisingly, the not-exposed respondents agreed slightly more than the
exposed group (77% & 76%).

It seems that SMEs in general, exposed or not, understand that the EU policies do

increase innovation and competition potential.

Digital innovation, decreasing job shortage and the stimulating cooperation between
public and private organization, on the other hand, only seems realistic after seeing

the campaign.
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Section 4.4: Empowerment (Opinion): SME employers

Opinions on EU’s actions on skills: SME employers

3 2.%c. %
L E>5E5
n =
S,3 § sefe Exposed (N=77) 38% 45% 13% B
i OO 0O w 00
5588859
o CEDESE2S Notexposed (N=202) 15% 33% 29% 2% 3%
c gJwgg8+=o
= a Qo o
nL SO ©
- = c O C
6555252, Evosean) 26% 52% i
=205 =822
Dsf5288%
25552z 52 Notexposed (N=202) 1% 26% T 6%
e < E
Fow 3=
3 g s B s
— _ _ (0] O —
28,3505 s Exposed (N=77) 32% 44% 15% B
acovcEv=3¢E
> 2% % eBGEEQL
N 8538538253 Notexposed (N=202) 35% 42% 17%
c c C c
= £= 8¢
u§ » L 7 o 2 »
~— 52l c 22 adn =
3 258587 ot = Exposed (N=77) 27% 60% 6% N |
[ " o
Sef5gsions
0% 55522235 Notexposed (N=202) 12% 30% 30% 5% 11%
= [e] o [e]
= = o
mStrongly agree  mAgree  m Neither agree nor disagree Disagree  mStrongly disagree mDon't know ®Not applicable

Baseline survey

The skill-related actions promoted
by the EU allow my business to ° 5 5 o
stay competitive in the growing iee i i B 5%
digital economy (N=598)

m Strongly agree mAgree  mNeither agree nor disagree Disagree  m Strongly disagree  mDon't know  mNot applicable
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KPI: (opinion) The EU invests to address skills shortage in my sector, allowing me to hire the right people and expand my business



Section 4.4: Empowerment (Opinion): Job seekers

* Job seekers tend to agree more with the statements overall than other target
groups, specifically when it comes to the not-exposed. A majority agreed with every
statement (lowest agreement rate was 56%) showing an overall trust in the EU when it

comes to their skills and employment policy.

* Once we get into more concrete actions like ensuring access to jobs and trainings, the

positive reaction is stronger.
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Section 4.4: Empowerment (Opinion): Job seekers

Opin

In Europe, | have

The EU co- The EU funds  The skill-related

acquire new skills finances digital

the right to

(e.g., training and

programs that

retraining)

training, allowing equip me with

or improve
existing ones to

skills sought by actions promoted

me to be
confident in the

by the EU boost

employers,

boost my
chances and

- B
(o]
n S Exposed (N=137)
o Q [}
c
258
SE7 Notexposed (N=823)
£ c
©
E ._8. Exposed (N=137)
25
[&]
'é% Not exposed (N=823)

Exposed (N=137)

services

Not exposed (N=823)

digital world and  allowing me to

finding a job that access all digital

Exposed (N=137)

fits me

Not exposed (N=823)

m Strongly agree

The skill-related (e.g. training
and retraining) actions
promoted by the EU boost my
chances to find a job to fits me
(N=598)

m Strongly agree

mAgree

ons on EU’s actions on skills: Jobseekers

1

22% 41%

31% 39% 15%

17% 39% 27%

34% 42% 16%

= Neither agree nor disagree Disagree  mStrongly disagree  mDon't know mNot applicable

Baseline survey

4%

mAgree  mNeither agree nor disagree Disagree  mStrongly disagree  mDon't know  ®Not applicable

KPI: (opinion):

- The EU co-finances digital
training, allowing me to be
confident in the digital world
and access all digital services
- The EU funds programs that
equip me with skills sought
by employjr , allowing me to
quickly find"a’decent job



Section 4.4: Empowerment (Opinion): NEETs

« Comparedto the baseline surveys, the respondents are more in agreement that the
EU is taking skill-related actions to boost chances to find a job.

Being exposed to the campaign heightens the perception but alarge part of the

increase happened organically.

(BL: 43% (strongly) agree; N-Ex: 54%; Ex: 63%)
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n

ection 4.4: Empowerment (Opinion): NEETs

@)

pinions on EU’s actions on skills: NEETs

a job that fits me

Not exposed (N=110) 19% 35% 25% 5% 5% 6%

The skill-related (e.g.,
training and retraining)

training | need, allowing me actions promoted by the EU

m Strongly agree u Agree = Neither agree nor disagree Disagree m Strongly disagree mDon't know m Not applicable

to gain skills to enter the boost my chances of finding
labour market

The EU ensures | get the
offer of work, education, or

Baseline survey

The skill-related (e.g. training and retraining)
actions promoted by the EU boost my chances
to find a job to fits me (N=242)

mStrongly agree  mAgree  m Neither agree nor disagree Disagree  mStrongly disagree mDon't know ®Not applicable

KPI (opinion) The EU ensures | get the offer of work, education, or training, allowing me to gain skills to enter the labour market 47



Section 4.4: Empowerment (Opinion)

Empowerment (Opinion)

« The campaign does increase the understanding of the EU initiative on skill (87% (strongly)

agrees vs 53%). This is true for all target audiences.
« Seeing the campaign gives a better understanding of the impact the EYS has on their

daily life (72% (strongly) agrees vs 35%). and the benefits it brings them (79% (strongly)

agrees vs 52%).
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Section 4.4: Empowerment (Opinion)

Opinion on better understanding of the EU initiative on skills as aresult of the
campaign (Q32.1)

Overall : Exposed (N=678) 30% 57% 9% |
Overall : Not exposed (N=2822) 8% 45% 28%
Professionals : Exposed (N=453) |
ProtessIonE g PO
SMEs : Exposed (N=77) |
SMEs : Not exposed (N=202)
Jobseekers : Exposed (N=137) 43% 42% 10%
Jobseekers : Not exposed (N=823)
NEETSs : Exposed (N=11) 36% 45% 9%
NEETs : Not exposed (N=110) [JIB3 44% 25%
mStrongly agree  ®mAgree  ® Neither agree nor disagree Disagree  mStrongly disagree  ® Do not know

KPI: (opinion) Thanks for the campaign, the website, and supporting stakeholder organizations | better understand how | can get access to one or more of the EU initiatives on skills. 49



Section 4.4: Empowerment (Opinion)

Opinion on the European Year of Skills having an impact on daily life

Overall : Exposed (N=678)

Overall : Not exposed (N=2822)

Professionals : Exposed (N=453)

Professionals : Not exposed
(N=1687)

SMEs : Exposed (N=77)

SMEs : Not exposed (N=202)

Jobseekers : Exposed (N=137)

Jobseekers : Not exposed (N=823)

NEETSs : Exposed (N=11)

NEETSs : Not exposed (N=110)

30% 42% 20% |

31% 42% 21% |

0

28% 42% 20% B

8% 25% 36%

3% 25% 32%
mStrongly agree  ®mAgree  m Neither agree nor disagree Disagree = mStrongly disagree  ®m Do not know

KPI: (opinion) The European Year of Skills has an impact on my daily life
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Section 4.4: Empowerment (Opinion)

Opinion on whether the European Year of Skills works in the interests of

respondents

Overall : Exposed (N=678) 33% 46% 16% I
Overall : Not exposed (N=2822) 11% 41% 31%
ot I
oo
SMES : Exposed (N=77)
SMES : Not exposed (N=202)
Jobseekers : Exposed (N=137) 37% 43% 11% I
R Vi e

NEETSs : Exposed (N=11) 45% 27% 27%
NEETS : Not exposed (N=110)

mStrongly agree  ®mAgree  m Neither agree nor disagree Disagree = mStrongly disagree  m Do not know

51

KPI: (opinion) The European Year of Skills works in my interest



Section 4.5: Empowerment (Perception)

Based on the results, we can conclude that even though alarge majority have
positive attitude towards the EU supporting their country in improving jobs,
skills, and training opportunities (N-Ex: results for the target groups range
between 65 and 68%), but people who have seen the campaign agree in higher

numbers and more strongly (Ex: between 85 to 90%).
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Section 4.5: Empowerment (Perception)

Opinion on whether respondents have a positive attitude towards the EU
supporting their country in improving jobs, skills, and training opportunities

Overall : Exposed (N=678) |
Overall : Not exposed (N=2822) 16% 51% 23% -
Professionals : Exposed (N=453) |
Professio?'\:ilj1 6 g%t exposed 16% 52 220, -
SMEs : Exposed (N=77) 32% 58% 4% |
SMESs : Not exposed (N=202)
Jobseekers : Exposed (N=137) |
Jobseekers : Not exposed (N=823)

NEETSs : Exposed (N=11)
NEETSs : Not exposed (N=110) 13% 55% 21%

m Strongly agree mAgree  mNeither agree nor disagree Disagree  mStrongly disagree  ®Do not know

53
KPI (perception): % of people in target audience who have a positive attitude towards the EU supporting their countries in improving jobs, skills and training opportunities after having seen the campaign.



Section 4.6: Empowerment (Change (Participation))

There is an overall interest among the respondents to find out more about the relevant
opportunities to improve their skills (again slightly higher among people exposed by the

campaign).
Specifically, there is a curiosity among the exposed respondents towards the

Europass (44%), Youth guarantee (43%), Erasmus + (35%) and the EFS+ (34%), while not-

exposed respondents where more interest in finding out about the European Job days (35%)
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Section 4.6: Empowerment (Change (Participation))

Agreement with the statement: “| want to find out more about the relevant
opportunities to improve my skills”

Overall : Exposed (N=678) 35% 48%

Overall : Not exposed (N=2822) 20% 48% 21%

Professionals : Exposed (N=453) 34% 49%
Professionals : Not exposed o 5
(N=1687) 19% 48% 22%

| B = ||

SMEs : Exposed (N=77) 35% 47% 10%

SMEs : Not exposed (N=202) 20% 50%

Jobseekers : Exposed (N=137) 39% 47%

2
X

Jobseekers : Not exposed (N=823) 23% 48% 18%

NEETSs : Exposed (N=11) 36% 36% 18%

NEETS : Not exposed (N=110) 12% 41%

m Strongly agree  ®mAgree  m Neither agree nor disagree Disagree  mStrongly disagree  ®Do not know

KPI (change (participation)): % of people in the target audience reached by the campaign willing to find out more about the EU initiatives that contribute to training and improving existing s@ﬁs



Section 4.6: Empowerment (Change (Participation))

Willingness to find out more about specific EU initiatives

Youth Guarantee 43%
0,
Europass 44%
European Social Fund Plus (ESF+) v 34%
NextGenerationEU ? 28%
o,
Erasmus+ 35%
ALMA v 18%
European Globalization Adjustment Fund (EGF) | 23%
EURES v 17%
EU Talent Pool ? 27%

pact for il |, S0%
Digital Skils and Job Coaition |1 ™ 9%

European Alliance for Apprenticeships 25%

European Soldarty Corps L e 11,
European Job Days | — 351,
. 0,
Gentres of Vocational Excelience |y Ty 25'% (Pl (change (participation) % of people

o in the target audience reached by the
None of these F 13% campaign willing to find out more
about specific EU initiatives that
contribute to training %‘61 improving

= Not exposed (N=2545) mExposed (N=658) existing skills.



Section 4.6: Empowerment (Change (Participation))

When asked whether the respondents are willing to participate to initiatives for training
and/or skill improvement within the next six months, we fall back into the same patterns as
we've seen throughout the research: of the not-exposed, NEETs are barely interested (10%

is interested) while on top we find professionals and SME’s at double the percentage.

For the respondents exposed to the campaign we see the same ranking, but they show a lot

more enthusiasm (NEETs: 45%; Professionals & SMEs: 66%).

If intent translates into action for those exposed, the number will align with the EU

objectives of at least 60% of all adults participating in a training every year (64%).
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Section 4.6: Empowerment (Change (Participation))

Past participation or willingness to participate in EU initiatives for training
and/or skill improvement within the next six months

Overall : Exposed (N=678) 64% 20% 16%

Overall : Not exposed (N=2822) 19% 47% 35%
Professionals : Exposed (N=453)
Professionals : Not exposed (N=1687)
SMEs : Exposed (N=77)
SMEs : Not exposed (N=202)
Jobseekers : Exposed (N=137)

Jobseekers : Not exposed (N=823) 17% 43% 40%
NEETs : Exposed (N=11) 45% 27% 27%
NEETSs : Not exposed (N=110) 10% 55% 35%

mYes mNo mDon't know

KPI (Change (participation)): % of people in the target audience reached by the campaign who intend to take part in EU initiatives for training and/or improving their skills in the next 6 months after
having seen the campaign.



Section 4.7: Empowerment (Trust)

* The campaign also succeeded in increasing the overall trust in the EU as an
actor of social change among the target audience, more specifically on supporting
them, improving their lives, contributing to training and skill improvement. Especially

among the NEETS we notice a substantial increase in trust (33% vs 81%).

« Surprisingly, exposed were slightly less convinced about the EU taking action on
the social employment situation than the not exposed. Still, there is increase in trust

unrelated to the campaign when we compare the results with the baseline survey.

Exposed (N=872) 10% 51% B
Mot exposed (N=2322) 16% 4795 m



Section 4.7: Empowerment (Trust)

Trust in the EU as an actor of social change

Overall : Exposed (N=678) 25% 53% 19% |
Overall : Not exposed (N=2822) HEFA 35% 45%
Professionals : Exposed (N=453) 27% 51% 19% |
Professionals : Not exposed.. IIEEA 36% 45%

SMEs : Exposed (N=77)
SMEs : Not exposed (N=202) IEEA 40% 40%
Jobseekers : Exposed (N=137) |
Jobseekers : Not exposed. . HE N/
NEETs : Exposed (N=11)
NEETSs : Not exposed (N=110)

mTrust completely m®mTrustalot = Trusta little Mostly do not trust ®mDo not trustatall mDo not know
Baseline survey

Overall (N=9245) A S e
Professional (N=3108))  EA S T L e
SME employer (N=598) IS/ e s . KA
Jobseekers (N=2179) I3/ A e ——

NEETs (N=242) I3/ S e e 5%

mTrust completely ®Trustalot ®Trusta little Mostly do not trust ®mDo not trustatall ®mDo not know

KPI: (trust) % of people in
the target audience
reached by the campaign
who tend to trust the EU
contributes to training
and/or improving existing
skills through its
initiativeg()



Section 4.7: Empowerment (Trust)

Trust in the EU in the context of skills

2o
S€ Exposed (N=678) 30% 52% 14% fl
280
€
55 Notexposed (N=2822) [IHEER 42% |
= 1
iz
meE Exposed (N=678) 29% 47% |
£58e
282  Notexposed (N=2822) [HERD 45% |
g (@] 0] E “—
S g£250g Exposed (N=678) 10% 51% 25% |
o X S E S
cl8c®_250€&>
= o =
2-2% o g —8_ T 3 L
2D°ES g% 2 Notexposed (N=2822) 19% 42% 23%
o3 @
=52 239 Exposed (N=678) 32% 50% |
s2E5<Swc g
cS5E=3 o005
ZEE2Ec38
252 EZEE Notexposed (N=2822) 12% 48%
—
mStrongly agree  mAgree  mNeither agree nor disagree Disagree  ®mStrongly disagree  mDon't know
Baseline survey
| trust that the EU supports me 10% 43% 32% |
| trust the EU’s actions to improve my life 12% 46% |
| trust that the =V 1s taking actions to Improvo the
social and employment situation of those in the EU 15 =0 26% .
m Strongly agree mAgree = Neither agree nor disagree Disagree  m Strongly disagree  mDo not know

KPI: (trust) % of people in
the target audience reached
by the campaign who tend
to trust the EU contributes
to training and/or improving
existing skills through tis
initiatives 61
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Clarifying questions: SME employers and student jobseekers

Does your business have less than 250 employees?

0 » This question only asked to business owners.
: * 100% answered yes qualified as SME employers.

ENo mYes

You said you are a student. Which of the following applies to you?

* This question only asked to students.
* Those students with a job may qualify as working parents of

young children depending on answers to other questions
59%

* Those students without a job and not looking for one were
disqualified
m | have ajob (full or part time) in addition to my studies

| do not have a job in addition to my studies, but | am looking for one
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Are you aware that the EU is promoting actions to improve your social situation?

Overall: Exposed (N=678)

Overall: Not exposed (N=2822) 24% 48% 27%
Professional: Exposed (N=453)
Professional: Not exposed (N=1687)
SME employer: Exposed (N=77)
SME employer: Not exposed (N=202)
Jobseekers: Exposed (N=137)
Jobseekers: Not exposed (N=823)

NEETSs: Exposed (N=11) 45% 45% 9%

NEETSs: Not exposed (N=110) 23% 44% 34%

mYes, | am aware that the EU does this =1 think | have heard about these EU actions before ®mNo, | didn't know that the EU did this ®Do not wish to respond

Baseline survey

Overall (N=9245)
Professional (N=3108)
SME employer (N=598)
Jobseekers (N=2179)
NEETs (N=242)
mYes, I'm perfectly aware that the EU does this 1| think | have heard about these EU actions before
m No, | didn't know that the EU did this m Do not wish to respond
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Are you aware that the EU is promoting actions to improve your employment
situation?

Overall: Exposed (N=678)

Overall: Not exposed (N=2822)

Professional: Exposed (N=453)

Professional: Not exposed (N=1687)

SME employer: Exposed (N=77) 57% 35% 8%

SME employer: Not exposed (N=202)

Jobseekers: Exposed (N=137)

Jobseekers: Not exposed (N=823)

)
NEETSs: Not exposed (N=110) 22% 41% 37%

NEETSs: Exposed (N=11

m Yes, | am aware that the EU does this u | think | have heard about these EU actions before E No, | didn't know that the EU did this ® Do not wish to respond

Baseline survey

Overall (N=9245)
Professional (N=3108) 26% 46% 28%
SME employer (N=598)
Jobseekers (N=2179) 26% 42% 32%
NEETs (N=242) 16% 41% 43%
mYes, I'm perfectly aware that the EU does this = think | have heard about these EU actions before

mNo, | didn't know that the EU did this m Do not wish to respond 65



Are you aware of the following?: The EU is promoting actions to improve your
working conditions

Overall: Exposed (N=678)
Overall: Not exposed (N=2822)
Professional: Exposed (N=453)
Professional: Not exposed (N=1687)
SME employer: Exposed (N=77)
SME employer: Not exposed (N=202)
Jobseekers: Exposed (N=137)
Jobseekers: Not exposed (N=823)

NEETSs: Exposed (N=11) 36% 45% 18%

NEETSs: Not exposed (N=110) 21% 45% 34%

H Yes, | am aware that the EU does this m | think | have heard about these EU actions before
m No, | didn't know that the EU did this m Do not wish to respond

Baseline survey

Overall (N=9245) 27% 44% 28%
Professional (N=3108) 27% 46% 26%
SME employer (N=598) 36% 41% 22%
Jobseekers (N=2179) 27% 43% 30%
NEETs (N=242) 16% 38% 45%

mYes, I'm perfectly aware that the EU does this =1 think | have heard about these EU actions before ®No, | didn't know that the EU did this ®Do not wish to respond 66



Are you aware of the following?: The EU is promoting actions to support your
income

Overall: Exposed (N=678)
Overall: Not exposed (N=2822)
Professional: Exposed (N=453) 43% 44% 13%
Professional: Not exposed (N=1687) 19% 37% 43%
SME employer: Exposed (N=77)
SME employer: Not exposed (N=202)
Jobseekers: Exposed (N=137)
Jobseekers: Not exposed (N=823)
NEETSs: Exposed (N=11)
NEETSs: Not exposed (N=110) 25% 34% 40%
mYes, | am aware that the EU does this = | think | have heard about these EU actions before
E No, | didn't know that the EU did this m Do not wish to respond

Baseline survey

Overall (N=9245) 23% 37% 40%
Professional (N=3108) 22% 38% 39%
SME employer (N=598)
Jobseekers (N=2179) 23% 36% 40%
NEETs (N=242) 21% 32% 46%

H Yes, I'm perfectly aware that the EU does this 1 think | have heard about these EU actions before ® No, | didn't know that the EU did this B Do not wish to respond 67



Are you aware of the following?: The EU is promoting actions so that you can
provide for you and/or your family

Overall: Exposed (N=678)

Overall: Not exposed (N=2822)

Professional: Exposed (N=453)

Professional: Not exposed (N=1687)
SME employer: Exposed (N=77) 43% 44% 13%

SME employer: Not exposed (N=202) 17% K o
Jobseekers: Exposed (N=137) 51% 36% 10%

Jobseekers: Not exposed (N=823) 19% 33% 48%

NEETs: Exposed (N=11) 64% 27% 9%
NEETSs: Not exposed (N=110) 29% 26% 40% 5%

mYes, | am aware that the EU does this  m1 think | have heard about these EU actions before  ®No, | didn't know that the EU did this ®Do not wish to respond

Baseline survey

Overall (N=9245)
Professional (N=3108)
SME employer (N=598)
Jobseekers (N=2179) 20% 39% 40%

NEETs (N=242) 19% 30% 50%

H Yes, I'm perfectly aware that the EU does this | think I have heard about these EU actions before B No, | didn't know that the EU did this m Do not wish torespond 68



Are you aware of the following?: The EU is promoting actions to strengthen equality
(e.g., with regards to gender, age, disabilities)

Overall: Exposed (N=678)

Overall: Not exposed (N=2822)
Professional: Exposed (N=453)
Professional: Not exposed (N=1687)
SME employer: Exposed (N=77)
SME employer: Not exposed (N=202)
Jobseekers: Exposed (N=137)
Jobseekers: Not exposed (N=823)
NEETs: Exposed (N=11)

NEETSs: Not exposed (N=110)

57%
36%
58%
39%

. 61% B S8
53% 6% 11%

34%

m Yes, | am aware that the EU does this
m No, | didn't know that the EU did this

Overall (N=9245)

Professional (N=3108)

SME employer (N=598)

Jobseekers (N=2179)

NEETs (N=242)

&
l

42%

N
l

6%

u | think | have heard about these EU actions before

m Do not wish to respond

Baseline survey

39%
37%
48%
40%
33%

H Yes, I'm perfectly aware that the EU does this

M No, | didn't know that the EU did this

41%
43%
37%
38%
37%

| think | have heard about these EU actions before

B Do not wish to respond

9

30%

219

10

19%

18%

22%

14%

o
o
o
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Importance of the following EU values: SKILLS

Professional [Actions ensuring you can develop your skills and talents by training throughout your I 16%
(o]

working life] : Exposed

Professional [Actions ensuring you can develop your skills and talents by training throughout your I

working life] : Not exposed e

42%

36%

38%

36%

SME employer [Actions ensuring training, including in digital skills, for your employees]: Exposed 34% 48%

SME employer [Actions ensuring training, including in digital skills, for your employees]: Not exposed . 25%

Jobseekers & NEETSs [Actions ensuring access to training and retraining]: Exposed I 29%

27%

39%

53%

Jobseekers & NEETs [Actions ensuring access to training and retraining]: Not exposed I 31% 44%

® 1 not very important 2 m3 m4 m5 extremely important

Baseline survey

Professional [Actions ensuring you can develop your skills and talents by training throughout your... [l 34% 41%
SME employer [Actions ensuring training, including in digital skills, for your employees] M 31% 44%,
Jobseekers [Actions ensuring access to training and retraining.] (N=2179) 1l
NEETs [Actions ensuring access to training and retraining.] (N=242)

m 1 - Not very important 2 m3 m4 m5-Extremely important
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Which of the following statements do you agree with?: EU actions on employment
and social affairs have a positive impact on my daily life

Overall: Exposed (N=678) 33% 49% 4% |
Overall: Not exposed (N=2822) 6% |
Professional: Exposed (N=453) 30% 1% 4% |
Professional: Not exposed (N=1687) 8% 37% %
SME employer: Exposed (N=77) I S R e |
SME employer: Not exposed (N=202) 13% 4% 1%
Jobseekers: Exposed (N=137) 39% 41% 12% |
Jobseekers: Not exposed (N=823) K e

NEETs: Exposed (N=11) 45% 27% 27%
NEETSs: Not exposed (N=110) 5/ e

m Strongly agree m Agree = Neither agree nor disagree Disagree m Strongly disagree m Do not know

Baseline survey

Overall (N=9245) 13% 38% 33%
Professional (N=3108)
SME employer (N=598) 11% 35% 35%
Jobseekers (N=2179) 12% 35% 36% 2% 5%
NEETs (N=242) 8% 21% 35% 5% 14%
mStrongly agree  ®mAgree  mNeither agree nor disagree Disagree  mStrongly disagree  mDo not know 71



Which of the following statements do you agree with?: | am confident that | can
find relevant information on how to exercise my rights (e.g., related to work,
income, family, skills, equality) where | live

Overall: Exposed (N=678) I S T 0 e a7 |
Overall: Not exposed (N=2822) I K K 7S 5 e s 4968 5% |

Professional: Exposed (N=453) I . S 5 e o
Professional: Not exposed (N=1687) I K /S Ny 7 s 4008 4% |
SME employer: Exposed (N=77) I . S e S e |
SME employer: Not exposed (N=202) IS/ e
Jobseekers: Exposed (N=137) I Y L S 7 e sl |
Jobseekers: Not exposed (N=823) KL/ S e LBYo 6% |
NEETs: Exposed (N=11) | - . 7 M e
NEETSs: Not exposed (N=110) I 0 S e s 4% 5% |

m Strongly agree = Agree = Neither agree nor disagree Disagree m Strongly disagree m Do not know

Baseline survey

Overall (N=9245)
Professional (N=3108)
SME employer (N=598)
Jobseekers (N=2179)
NEETs (N=242) 12% 26% 26%

m Strongly agree  mAgree  mNeither agree nor disagree Disagree  m Strongly disagree  mDo not know
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In the past month, did you do any of the following : | searched for info about an EU
action

Overall: Exposed (N=678)
Overall: Not exposed (N=2822)
Professional: Exposed (N=453)
Professional: Not exposed (N=1687) 9% 33% 57%
SME employer: Exposed (N=77)
SME employer: Not exposed (N=202)
Jobseekers: Exposed (N=137)
Jobseekers: Not exposed (N=823) 6% 27% 67%
NEETs: Exposed (N=11) 73% 18% 9%
NEETSs: Not exposed (N=110) [EEA 25% 72%

mYes, frequently mYes, occasionally mNo

Baseline survey

Overall (N=9245) Y/ S T s 1< N —
Professional (N=3108) 16% % 4% |
SME employer (N=598) I I S e T ¥ . S ——
Jobseekers (N=2179) 11% T A E—
NEETs (N=242) A L N 43—

mYes, frequently mYes, occasionally mNo
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In the past month, did you do any of the following : | read an article about an EU
action

Overall: Exposed (N=678)
Overall: Not exposed (N=2822)
Professional: Exposed (N=453)
Professional: Not exposed (N=1687)
SME employer: Exposed (N=77)
SME employer: Not exposed (N=202)
Jobseekers: Exposed (N=137) 31% 61% 9%
Jobseekers: Not exposed (N=823)
NEETSs: Exposed (N=11) 45% 45% 9%

NEETs: Not exposed (N=110) 10% 34% 56%
mYes, frequently m Yes, occasionally = No

Baseline survey

Overall (N=9245) 16% 42% 42%
Professional (N=3108) 17% 43% 40%
SME employer (N=598) 19% 30% 51%
Jobseekers (N=2179) 11% 30% 59%
NEETs (N=242) A 18% 76%

74
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In the past month, did you do any of the following : | visited a website about an EU
action

Overall: Exposed (N=678)
Overall: Not exposed (N=2822)

Professional: Exposed (N=453) 43% 44% 13%
Professional: Not exposed (N=1687)
SME employer: Exposed (N=77)
SME employer: Not exposed (N=202)
Jobseekers: Exposed (N=137)
Jobseekers: Not exposed (N=823)

NEETs: Exposed (N=11) 55% 9% 36%
NEETSs: Not exposed (N=110) [BEFA 23% 72%

m Yes, frequently m Yes, occasionally mNo

Baseline survey

Overall (N=9245) I/ L <3 ——
Professional (N=3108) I X/ T 0 - -
SME employer (N=598) | e S e 0 - i I S ——
Jobseekers (N=2179) I S N 0y o ——
NEETs (N=242) IS/ 1y (< T ——

mYes, frequently mYes, occasionally ®mNo 75



In the past month, did you do any of the following: | contacted an organization that
advises about EU actions

Overall: Exposed (N=678) 35% 33% 32%
Overall: Not exposed (N=2822)
Professional: Exposed (N=453)
Professional: Not exposed (N=1687)
SME employer: Exposed (N=77)
SME employer: Not exposed (N=202)
Jobseekers: Exposed (N=137)
Jobseekers: Not exposed (N=823)

NEETSs: Exposed (N=11) 55% 45%
NEETSs: Not exposed (N=110) 9% 13% 78%

mYes, frequently mYes, occasionally mNo
Baseline survey

Overall (N=9245) 9% . 46%. .. ____________________________________/>5% |
Professional (N=3108) 0T <y L S —
SME employer (N=598 ) I A S 1y A 0 ——
Jobseekers (N=2179) IS /T < - J T —
NEETs (N=242) K/ 0 e - 4 —

mYes, frequently ®Yes, occasionally ®No
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Agreement on the following statements: | trust that the EU supports me

Overall: Exposed (N=678) 30% 52% |
Overall: Not exposed (N=2822) 7% 42% 3% 3%
Professional: Exposed (N=453) 30% 53% 12% |
Professional: Not exposed (N=1687) 7% 44% 34% |
SME employer: Exposed (N=77) 23% 55% 21%
SME employer: Not exposed (N=202) 7% 40% 4% 3%
Jobseekers: Exposed (N=137) 30% 50% 15%
Jobseekers: Not exposed (N=823) 8% 39% 37% 3% 4%
NEETs: Exposed (N=11) 55% 18% 18% 9%
NEETSs: Not exposed (N=110) 8% 33% 40% 4% 4%
mStrongly agree ®mAgree  m Neither agree nor disagree Disagree  mStrongly disagree  ® Do not know
Baseline survey
Overall (N=9245) 10% 43% 29 2%
Professional (N=3108) 11% 44% R
SME employer (N=598) 9% 42% 3% 3%
Jobseekers (N=2179) 10% 43% 33% 2% 2%
NEETs (N=242) 7% 28% 37%
mStrongly agree  mAgree  m Neither agree nor disagree Disagree  mStrongly disagree  ®Do not know -



Agreement on the following statements: | trust the EU's actions to improve my life

Overall: Exposed (N=678) |
Overall: Not exposed (N=2822)
Professional: Exposed (N=453) n
Professional: Not exposed (N=1687) 9% 47% 29% |
SME employer: Exposed (N=77) 29% 53% 16%
SME employer: Not exposed (N=202) 9% 42% 31%
Jobseekers: Exposed (N=137) 25% 51% 20% |
Jobseekers: Not exposed (N=823) 9% 41% 34%
NEETs: Exposed (N=11)
NEETSs: Not exposed (N=110) A 43% 28%
m Strongly agree  mAgree mNeither agree nor disagree Disagree mStrongly disagree ®mDo not know
Baseline survey

Overall (N=9245) I/ RYS %

Professional (N=3108) K/ e . 29
SME employer (N=598)  IEKI0L /S S A e . 39 Y4
Jobseekers (N=2179) K e 29%2%
NEETs (N=242) /N e

m Strongly agree  mAgree  mNeither agree nor disagree Disagree  m Strongly disagree  ®Do not know
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Agreement on the following statements: | trust that the EU is taking actions to
improve the social and employment situation of those in the EU

Overall: Exposed (N=678)

Overall: Not exposed (N=2822)
Professional: Exposed (N=453)
Professional: Not exposed (N=1687)
SME employer: Exposed (N=77)
SME employer: Not exposed (N=202)
Jobseekers: Exposed (N=137)
Jobseekers: Not exposed (N=823)
NEETSs: Exposed (N=11)

NEETSs: Not exposed (N=110)

Overall (N=9245)
Professional (N=3108)
SME employer (N=598)
Jobseekers (N=2179)
NEETs (N=242)

29% 48% 17% |

10% 51% 25% .

L 2/% . 49% /% |

|

32% 49% |

9% . 49% L 28% |

|

12% 46% 27%
mStrongly agree  ®mAgree  ® Neither agree nor disagree Disagree  mStrongly disagree  ® Do not know

Baseline survey

. 13% . 50% L 26% 29 3% |
L 11% L 50% L2
. 13% . 50% L 26% 29 3% |
L 10% . 33% L 20% 11%

m Strongly agree  mAgree  mNeither agree nor disagree Disagree  mStrongly disagree  ®Do not know
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Relevancy of the following actions: The skill-related actions promoted by the EU are
relevant to my personal situation

Overall: Exposed (N=678) 28% 53% |
Overall: Not exposed (N=2822) N2 32%
Professional: Exposed (N=453) 29% 52% 13% | |
Professional: Not exposed (N=1687) 7% 33% 38%
SME employer: Exposed (N=77) 18% 66% 14%

SME employer: Not exposed (N=202) [IEN&Z 31%
Jobseekers: Exposed (N=137) 26% 52% [ |

Jobseekers: Not exposed (N=823) 8% 32% 37% 3% 9%

NEETSs: Exposed (N=11) 45% 27%
NEETSs: Not exposed (N=110) [EEA 30% 35% 5% 9%
m Strongly agree m Agree = Neither agree nor disagree Disagree m Strongly disagree m Do not know
Baseline survey

Overall (N=9245) 11% 39%
Professional (N=3108) 11% 39%
SME employer (N=598) 9% 40%
Jobseekers (N=2179) 11% 40% 30%
NEETs (N=242) &R 23%
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Do you agree with the following statements?: | find this animation/social media post
appealing

Overall Exposed (N=672) 1

Overall: Not exposed (N=2822)
Professional: Exposed (N=453) 28% 50% 15% I
Professional: Not exposed (N=1687)
SME employer: Exposed (N=77) 22% 58% 14% .
SME employer: Not exposed (N=202) 9% 38% 29%
Jobseckers: Exposed (N=137) 1
Jobseekers: Not exposed (N=823) 8% 36% 35%
NEETS: Exposed (N=11)

NEETSs: Not exposed (N=110)

mStrongly agree  ®mAgree  m Neither agree nor disagree Disagree  mStrongly disagree  mDo not know
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Do you agree with the following statements? (First Jobber):
| find this video appealing

Overall: Exposed (N=601)

Overall: Not exposed (N=2620) 16% 49%

39%

46%

10%

Professional: Exposed (N=453) 39% 47% 10% l

Professional: Not exposed (N=1687) 16% 51%

Jobseekers: Exposed (N=137)

Jobseekers: Not exposed (N=823) 17% 46%

NEETs: Exposed (N=11)

NEETSs: Not exposed (N=110) 10% 45% 31%

m Strongly agree

m Agree

41%

45%

= Neither agree nor disagree

Disagree

45%

36%

m Strongly disagree

® Do not know

10%

18%

82



Do you agree with the following statements? (Engineer):
| find this video appealing

Overall: Not exposed (N=2712) 12% 42% 30% N |
Professional: Not exposed (N=1687) 11% 44% -
SME employer: Not exposed (N=202) 11% 46% -
Jobseekers: Not exposed (N=823) 14% 37% -

m Strongly agree mAgree = Neither agree nor disagree Disagree  m Strongly disagree  mDo not know
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Do you agree with the following statements? (Designer):
| find this video appealing

Overall: Exposed (N=678)

Overall: Not exposed (N=2822)

Professional: Exposed (N=453)

Professional: Not exposed (N=1687)

SME employer: Exposed (N=77)

SME employer: Not exposed (N=202)

Jobseekers: Exposed (N=137)

Jobseekers: Not exposed (N=823)

NEETs: Exposed (N=11)

NEETSs: Not exposed (N=110)

33%

12%

34%

12%

29%

11%

33%

12%

(o¢]
-b I

10%

m Strongly agree

45%

m Agree

46%

47%

49%

42%

41%

= Neither agree nor disagree

Disagree

50%

50%

56%

49%

m Strongly disagree

28%

27%

30%

55%

® Do not know

11%

12%

8%



Do you agree with the following statements? (First Twitch asset: Andy):
| find this video appealing

NEETSs: Exposed (N=3)

NEETSs: Not exposed (N=49)

m Strongly agree mAgree  mNeither agree nor disagree Disagree  m Strongly disagree  mDo not know
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Do you agree with the following statements? (Second Twitch asset: Ana):
| find this video appealing

NEETSs: Exposed (N=3)

NEETSs: Not exposed (N=49)

mStrongly agree ®mAgree  m Neither agree nor disagree Disagree = mStrongly disagree  ®m Do not know
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Do you agree with the following statements? (Third Twitch asset: Oliver): | find
this video appealing

NEETSs: Exposed (N=3)

NEETSs: Not exposed (N=49)

m Strongly agree mAgree  m Neither agree nor disagree Disagree  mStrongly disagree  ®mDo not know
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Where did you learn about the European Year of Skills and the Make it Work

campaign?
Overall: Exposed (N=678) 61% 47% 56% 13% 29% 21% 18% 37% 16% .
Overall: Not exposed (N=772) 39% 23% 34% 39% | 13% |
Professional: Exposed (N=453) 63% 49% 58% 14% 29% 21% 20% 36% 17% 11%
Professional: Not exposed (N=478) 39% 23% 36% 37% 14%

SME employer: Exposed (N=77) 51% 44% 47% 27% 25% 22% 48% 18% 12% 13% [10%
SME employer: Not exposed (N=46) 57% 17% 35% 13% 37% 15% 1%

Jobseekers: Exposed (N=137) 57% 41% 58% 28% 17% 13% 34% 12% 12%
Jobseekers: Not exposed (N=223) 36% 22% 30% 13% 40%
NEETSs: Exposed (N=11) 91% 45% 36% 36% 9% 18% 9%
NEETSs: Not exposed (N=25) 48% 20% 44% 12% 64%
m Facebook ® |[nstagram mYouTube m Twitch mTikTok ®m Campaign website
m Radio nTVvV m Newspaper / Magazine  mVia an influencer mVia an authority m At an event
m Billboard = Via a support organisation m Other (please specify) m | do not remember
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